person or organization represents the interests of consumers. 

(c) This section applies to all proceedings of the department, but does not 
apply to resolution of individual grievances, complaints, or cases. 

(d) Fees awarded pursuant to this section may not exceed three hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) each fiscal year. 

(e) The fees awarded pursuant to this section shall be considered costs and 
expenses pursuant to Section 1356 and shall be paid from the assessment 
made under that section. The amount of the assessment shall not be increased 
to pay the fees awarded under this section.